



# PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 199301026191 (280929-K)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

## CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	CURRENT QUARTER 3 MONTHS ENDED		CUMULATIVE QUARTER 9 MONTHS ENDED	
	31.12.2019 RM'000	31.12.2018 RM'000	31.12.2019 RM'000	31.12.2018 RM'000
Revenue	108,696	111,933	330,565	320,685
Cost of sales	(89,393)	(91,601)	(270,635)	(264,098)
<b>Gross Profit</b>	<b>19,303</b>	<b>20,332</b>	<b>59,930</b>	<b>56,587</b>
Other Income	57	907	1,612	11,130
Interest Income	248	109	587	284
Administrative expenses	(14,091)	(11,349)	(42,218)	(40,767)
Selling and marketing expenses	(3,041)	(2,645)	(8,247)	(6,448)
Finance costs	(1,263)	(837)	(3,226)	(2,516)
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>1,213</b>	<b>6,517</b>	<b>8,438</b>	<b>18,270</b>
Income tax expense	(947)	(1,963)	(4,205)	(4,801)
<b>Profit for the period</b>	<b>266</b>	<b>4,554</b>	<b>4,233</b>	<b>13,469</b>
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parent	1,145	4,553	5,986	13,761
Non-controlling interest	(879)	1	(1,753)	(292)
	<b>266</b>	<b>4,554</b>	<b>4,233</b>	<b>13,469</b>
<b>Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the parent (sen):</b>				
Basic	0.55	2.17	2.85	6.55
Diluted	Not applicable		Not applicable	

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



# PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 199301026191 (280929-K)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

## CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED) FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	CURRENT QUARTER 3 MONTHS ENDED		CUMULATIVE QUARTER 9 MONTHS ENDED	
	31.12.2019 RM'000	31.12.2018 RM'000	31.12.2019 RM'000	31.12.2018 RM'000
Profit for the period	266	4,554	4,233	13,469
Other comprehensive profit/(loss) net of tax				
Foreign currency translation	3,487	82	2,566	(6,054)
<b>Total comprehensive profit for the period</b>	<b>3,753</b>	<b>4,636</b>	<b>6,799</b>	<b>7,415</b>
<b>Total comprehensive profit/(loss) attributable to:</b>				
Owners of the Parent	1,814	4,630	4,412	7,821
Non-controlling interest	1,939	6	2,387	(406)
	<b>3,753</b>	<b>4,636</b>	<b>6,799</b>	<b>7,415</b>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



# PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 199301026191 (280929-K)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

## CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019 (UNAUDITED)

	31.12.2019 RM'000 (Unaudited)	31.03.2019 RM'000 (Audited)
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	100,940	73,334
Investment Properties	9,523	10,006
Prepaid lease payments	2,263	2,311
Right of use assets	8,382	-
	<u>121,108</u>	<u>85,651</u>
<b>Current assets</b>		
Inventories	47,000	52,180
Trade receivables	64,177	86,279
Other receivables	3,826	7,346
Other current assets	13,235	4,668
Cash and bank balances	65,048	54,885
	<u>193,286</u>	<u>205,358</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<u>314,394</u>	<u>291,009</u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Equity attributable to equity owners of the parent</b>		
Share capital	83,638	83,638
Other reserves	15,492	15,709
Retained earnings	45,946	40,993
	<u>145,076</u>	<u>140,340</u>
<b>Non-controlling interest</b>	<u>4,192</u>	<u>1,806</u>
<b>Total Equity</b>	<u>149,268</u>	<u>142,146</u>
<b>Non-Current liabilities</b>		
Borrowings	15,933	9,364
Lease liabilities	4,049	-
Deferred tax liabilities	30	20
	<u>20,012</u>	<u>9,384</u>
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Borrowings	48,802	42,197
Lease liabilities	3,146	-
Trade payables	38,721	59,582
Other payables	50,847	35,437
Tax payables	3,598	2,263
	<u>145,114</u>	<u>139,479</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<u>165,126</u>	<u>148,863</u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<u>314,394</u>	<u>291,009</u>
Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (RM)	0.6907	0.6682

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



# PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 199301026191 (280929-K)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

## CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED) FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	<----- Attributable to Equity Holders of the parent----->						Total RM'000	Non- Controlling Interest RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
	<----- Non-distributable ----->			Distributable					
	Share Capital RM'000	Share Option Reserve RM'000	Foreign Exchange Reserve RM'000	Warrants Reserve RM'000	Legal Reserves RM'000	Retained Earnings RM'000			
As at 1 April 2018	83,638	-	10,598	6,383	1,757	22,834	125,210	2,236	127,446
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	-	-	(3,839)	-	-	11,660	7,821	(406)	7,415
As at 31 December 2018	<u>83,638</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,759</u>	<u>6,383</u>	<u>1,757</u>	<u>34,494</u>	<u>133,031</u>	<u>1,830</u>	<u>134,861</u>
As at 1 April 2019	83,638	-	7,353	6,383	1,973	40,993	140,340	1,806	142,146
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	-	330	(1,581)	-	1,033	4,953	4,735	(1,891)	2,844
Issuance of shares of subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,278	4,278
As at 31 December 2019	<u>83,638</u>	<u>330</u>	<u>5,772</u>	<u>6,383</u>	<u>3,006</u>	<u>45,946</u>	<u>145,075</u>	<u>4,193</u>	<u>149,268</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



# PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 199301026191 (280929-K)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

## CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED) FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	9 months ended	
	31.12.2019	31.12.2018
	RM'000	RM'000
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit before taxation from:		
- Continuing operations	8,438	18,270
Adjustment for:-		
Non-cash items	3,952	(3,519)
Non-operating items (which are investing/financing)	8,304	1,135
Interest expense	3,226	2,516
Interest income	(587)	(284)
Operating profit before changes in working capital	<u>23,333</u>	<u>18,118</u>
<b>Changes in working capital</b>		
Net change in current assets	18,317	26,265
Net change in current liabilities	(25,621)	(2,701)
Interest paid	(3,226)	(2,516)
Tax paid	(2,860)	(2,976)
<b>Net cash flows from operating activities</b>	<u>9,943</u>	<u>36,190</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
- Net cash inflow on disposal of subsidiaries	(41)	-
- Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(19,669)	(5,190)
- Proceeds from disposal of non-current asset classified as held for sale	-	8,500
- Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash and cash equivalents	(1,440)	-
- Proceeds from issuance of shares of subsidiary	4,278	-
- Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	1,087	1,045
- Interest received	587	284
<b>Net cash flows (used in)/from investing activities</b>	<u>(15,198)</u>	<u>4,639</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
- Repayment of hire purchase & lease financing	(756)	(794)
- Repayment of term loans	(854)	(215)
- Increase/(Decrease) in short term borrowings	3,795	(13,830)
- Payment of lease liabilities	(904)	-
- Drawdown of term loan & hire purchase	15,040	111
- Dividend paid	-	(2,100)
<b>Net cash flows from/(used in) financing activities</b>	<u>16,321</u>	<u>(16,828)</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	11,066	24,001
Effects of exchange rate changes	(903)	(4,595)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial period	54,885	50,961
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial period</b>	<u>65,048</u>	<u>70,367</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial period comprise the following:		
Cash and bank balances	<u>65,048</u>	<u>70,367</u>
	<u>65,048</u>	<u>70,367</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



# PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 199301026191 (280929-K)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

## PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

### 1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements, for the period ended 31 December 2019, have been prepared in accordance with MFRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019. The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019, except for the adoption of the following Amendments:

#### Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019

MFRS 16, Leases

IC Interpretation 23, Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

Amendments to MFRS 9, Financial Instruments – Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation\*

Amendments to MFRS 119, Employee Benefits – Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement\*

Amendments to MFRS 128, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures – Long term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures

Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015 – 2017 Cycle

- (i) Amendments to MFRS 3 Business Combinations
- (ii) Amendments to MFRS 11, Joint Arrangements
- (iii) Amendments to MFRS 112, Income Taxes
- (iv) Amendments to MFRS 123, Borrowing Costs

#### Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020

Amendments to MFRS 3, Business Combinations – Definition of a Business

Amendments to MFRS 6, Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources

Amendments to MFRS 14, Regulatory Deferral Accounts

Amendments to MFRS 101 and MFRS 108, Presentation of Financial Statements – Definition of Material – Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

Amendments to MFRS 134, Interim Financial Reporting

Amendments to MFRS 137, Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

Amendments to MFRS 138, Intangible Assets

Amendments to IC Interpretation 12, Service Concession Arrangements

Amendments to IC Interpretation 19, Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments

Amendments to IC Interpretation 20, Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine

Amendments to IC Interpretation 22, Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration

Amendments to IC Interpretation 132, Intangible Assets – Web Site Costs

#### Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021

MFRS 17, Insurance Contracts

#### Effective date deferred to a date to be determined by MASB

Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128, Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture



# PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 199301026191 (280929-K)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

The Group plans to apply the abovementioned accounting standards, amendments and interpretations:

- from the annual period beginning on 1 January 2019 for those accounting standard, amendments and interpretation that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, except for that marked with "\*\*\*" which is not applicable to the Group.
- from the annual period beginning on 1 January 2020 for those amendments that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020.

The Group does not plan to apply MFRS 17, Insurance Contracts that is effective for annual periods beginning on 1 January 2021 as it is not applicable to the Group.

The adoption of the abovementioned Amendments to MFRSs did not have any material impact on the financial statements of the Group, except as mentioned below:

## MFRS 16 Leases

MFRS 16 replaces the guidance in MFRS 117, Leases, IC Interpretation 4, Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, IC Interpretation 115, Operating Leases – Incentives and IC Interpretation 127, Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease.

MFRS 16 introduces a single, on-balance sheet lease accounting model for lessees. A lessee recognises a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligations to make lease payments. There are recognition exemptions for short-term leases and leases of low-value items. Lessor accounting remains similar to the current standard which continues to be classified as finance or operating lease.

On the date of initial application, The Group applied the simplified transition approach and did not restate comparative amounts for the period prior to first adoption.

The finance lease liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate as at 1 April 2019. Right-of-use assets were measured at an amount equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted by the amount of the prepaid or accrued lease payments. Accordingly, there is no impact to the accumulated profit of the Group as at 1 April 2019.

On the income statement, expenses which previously included rental, were replaced by interest expenses on lease liabilities and depreciation of the right-of-use assets. On the statement of cash flows, operating lease rental outflows previously recorded within "net cash flows from operating activities" were reclassified as "net cash flows used in financing activities" for repayment of principal and interest of lease liabilities.

The impact of adopting MFRS 16 to opening balances are as follows:

### Impact of adopting MFRS 16 at 1 April 2019:

	RM '000
Property, plant and equipment	(6,165)
Right of use assets	10,129
Finance lease liabilities	(3,964)



# PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 199301026191 (280929-K)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

## 2. AUDIT REPORT OF PRECEDING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 was not qualified.

## 3. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

	Current quarter 3 months ended		Cumulative quarter 9 months ended	
	31.12.2019 RM'000	31.12.2018 RM'000	31.12.2019 RM'000	31.12.2018 RM'000
<b>Segment Revenue</b>				
Revenue from operations:				
Apparels	114,271	143,641	384,525	351,698
Labellings	15,350	19,778	48,434	57,041
Others	7,259	6,957	20,576	34,161
Total revenue before eliminations	136,880	170,376	453,535	442,900
Eliminations	(28,184)	(58,443)	(122,970)	(122,215)
Total	108,696	111,933	330,565	320,685
<b>Segment Result</b>				
Result from operations:				
Apparels	2,599	5,442	16,735	16,930
Labellings	(8,946)	1,245	(10,082)	4,183
Others	(355)	(2,083)	(189)	13,871
	(6,702)	4,604	6,464	34,984
Eliminations	7,915	1,913	1,974	(16,714)
Total	1,213	6,517	8,438	18,270

## 4. UNUSUAL ITEMS DUE TO THEIR NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the current quarter.

## 5. CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in the prior financial years that have a material effect in the current quarter.

## 6. COMMENTS ABOUT SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

The Group's performance is not affected by any major seasonal or cyclical factors.





# PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 199301026191 (280929-K)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

## 7. DIVIDENDS PAID

The dividend had been recommended by the directors on 24<sup>th</sup> December 2019. The payment date of the dividend was on 4<sup>th</sup> February 2020.

## 8. CARRYING AMOUNT OF REVALUED ASSETS

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019.

## 9. DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during the current quarter and financial year to date.

## 10. CHANGES IN COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

Save as disclosed below, there were no changes in the composition of the group during the current quarter.

PCCS Garments (Suzhou) Ltd ("SGL"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of PCCS, had on 14 November 2019, winding-up PCCS Garments Wuhan Limited ("WGL"), a wholly-owned sub-subsiary of PCCS.

## 11. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

The capital commitments of the Group as at 31 December 2019 are RM7.3million for purchase of building, machinery, equipment and renovation.

## 12. CHANGES IN CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS

There were no other contingent liabilities or contingent assets, except for corporate guarantee amounting RM70 million given to licensed banks in respect of bank facilities granted to subsidiaries during the nine months financial period ended 31 December 2019.

## 13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the period that have not been reflected in this quarterly report.



# PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 199301026191 (280929-K)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

## PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

### 14. PERFORMANCE REVIEW

	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	Changes	Current Year To-date	Preceding Year Corresponding Period	Changes
	31.12.2019	31.12.2018		31.12.2019	31.12.2018	
	RM'000	RM'000		RM'000	RM'000	
Revenue	108,696	111,933	(3,237)	330,565	320,685	9,880
Profit before tax	1,213	6,517	(5,304)	8,438	18,270	(9,832)

During the current quarter ended 31 December 2019, the Group recorded lower revenue of RM108.7 million as compared to RM111.9 million in the previous corresponding quarter. Whereas, the pre-tax profit of the Group for the quarter under review is lower at RM1.2 million, compared with the pre-tax profit of RM6.5 million in previous corresponding quarter. The lower revenue and profit were mainly due to the decrease of turnover in Cambodia Labelling Segment.

On a year-to-year basis, the Group recorded higher revenue of RM330.6 million as compared to RM320.7 million achieved in the previous corresponding period as due to the increase of Cambodia Apparel turnover. The pre-tax profit of the Group for the period under review recorded at RM8.4 million as compared to pre-tax profit of RM18.3 million recorded for the corresponding period. The lower profits in current year was mainly due to decrease of sales order in labelling business and higher other income in previous corresponding quarter which is due to one-off gain on sales of land and building amounted to RM4.5 million.

### 15. COMMENT ON MATERIAL CHANGE IN THE QUARTERLY RESULTS

Total revenue increased from RM107.6 million recorded in the preceding quarter to RM108.7 million achieved in the current quarter. The pre-tax profit of the Group recorded at RM1.2 million as compared with a pre-tax profit of RM4.3 million recorded for the preceding quarter mainly due to the decrease of order in China Apparel and this resulted in a less profit contribution from China Apparel.

### 16. COMMENTARY ON PROSPECTS

#### Apparel segment

This segment will be affected by the development of the COVID-19's epidemic to a large extent in the coming quarter, and the whole macroeconomic change will be impacted briefly after the epidemic is under control as well as Cambodia's business will face some challenges during following quarters as European Union may withdraw Everything But Arms (EBA)'s free import tariffs enjoyed by Cambodia exports partially.

#### Labelling segment

This segment will face lacklustre growth in the fiscal year 2020 due to depressed consumer sentiment in Malaysia but optimistic that positive profit-making model shall be able to maintain in Malaysia, while Cambodia's labelling business remains challenging.

#### Others segment

The Board is of the view that the printing and embroidering will record a healthy sales growth in the next quarter.

The Board will play a leading role and work closely with the Management to ensure that the group can smoothly pass through the uncertain economic environment at this stage. The Board is also convinced that the group's steady construction work style in the past will create better



# PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 199301026191 (280929-K)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

opportunities for the group in this uncertain environment. At the same time, the Management will continue to optimize our operating environment, develop new markets and more diversified to improve customer satisfaction as well as endeavour to achieve towards a satisfactory financial result for the fiscal year.

## 17. PROFIT FORECAST OR PROFIT GUARANTEE

Not applicable to the Group as no profit forecast or profit guarantee was published.

## 18. NOTES TO THE STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Current quarter 3 months ended		Cumulative quarter 9 months ended	
	31.12.2019 RM'000	31.12.2018 RM'000	31.12.2019 RM'000	31.12.2018 RM'000
Included in the profit before tax are the following items:				
Interest income	(248)	(109)	(587)	(284)
Interest expenses	1,263	837	3,226	2,516
Depreciation	3,552	1,674	7,666	5,077
(Reversal)/provision for doubtful debts	(1,694)	2	929	223
Fixed assets written off	-	-	-	79
Provision and write off inventories	(207)	-	198	-
Bad debts written off	1,107	12	1,107	12
Goodwill written off	-	-	1,230	-
Loss/(gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment	496	(242)	327	(4,210)
Realised foreign exchange loss/(gain)	56	(148)	(623)	(1,371)
Unrealised foreign exchange loss/(gain)	1,845	(43)	1,719	(3,754)

## 19. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Current quarter 3 months ended		Cumulative quarter 9 months ended	
	31.12.2019 RM'000	31.12.2018 RM'000	31.12.2019 RM'000	31.12.2018 RM'000
Malaysian income tax	2	433	13	1,775
Foreign income tax	945	1,530	4,192	3,026
Total income tax expense	<u>947</u>	<u>1,963</u>	<u>4,205</u>	<u>4,801</u>

The tax provided in the current period is mainly in respect of certain subsidiaries reporting taxable profit.



# PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 199301026191 (280929-K)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

## 20. STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS

Save as disclosed below, the Group does not have any corporate proposal which have been completed as at the date of this announcement.

The effective date for the implementation of the ESOS is on 16 December 2019.

## 21. GROUP BORROWINGS

	As at 31.12.2019					
	Long term		Short term		Total borrowings	
	Foreign denomination '000	RM denomination RM'000	Foreign denomination '000	RM denomination RM'000	Foreign denomination '000	RM denomination RM'000
<b>Secured</b>						
Term loan	-	15,933	-	1,971	-	17,904
Lease liabilities						-
- RM	-	2,258	-	1,501	-	3,759
- USD	339	1,386	283	1,159	622	2,545
- RMB	383	226	522	308	905	534
- HKD	337	179	335	178	672	357
<b>Unsecured</b>						
Trust receipt or trade loan						
- USD	-	-	3,822	15,632	3,822	15,632
- RMB	-	-	20,000	11,800	20,000	11,800
Revolving credit						
- USD	-	-	500	2,045	500	2,045
- RMB	-	-	20,905	12,334	20,905	12,334
Banker's acceptance						
- RM	-	-		5,020	-	5,020
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>19,982</b>		<b>51,948</b>		<b>71,930</b>



# PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 199301026191 (280929-K)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

	As at 31.03.2019					
	Long term		Short term		Total borrowings	
	Foreign denomination '000	RM denomination RM'000	Foreign denomination '000	RM denomination RM'000	Foreign denomination '000	RM denomination RM'000
<b>Secured</b>						
Term loan	-	6,169	-	1,971	-	8,140
Hire purchase & leasing	-	3,195	-	1,441	-	4,636
<b>Unsecured</b>						
Trust receipt or trade loan						
- USD	-	-	2,062	8,432	2,062	8,432
- RMB	-	-	5,500	3,355	5,500	3,355
Revolving credit						
- USD	-	-	499	2,041	499	2,041
- RMB	-	-	24,380	14,872	24,380	14,872
Bill Financing						
- USD	-	-	987	4,035	987	4,035
Banker's acceptance						
- RM	-	-		6,050	-	6,050
<b>Total</b>	-	9,364		42,197		51,561

## 22. CHANGES IN MATERIAL LITIGATION

There was no pending material litigation as at the date of this announcement.

## 23. DIVIDEND PAYABLE

Details of the single tier interim dividend declared is as follows:

Interim dividend for the financial year	31 March 2020
Payment date	4 February 2020
Dividend per share (single tier)	1.00 sen
Entitlement to dividend based on Record of Depositors as at	14 January 2020
Number of ordinary shares	210,042,007
Dividend paid	RM2,100,420.07



# PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 199301026191 (280929-K)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

## 24. EARNINGS PER SHARE

	Current quarter 3 months ended		Cumulative quarter 9 months ended	
	31.12.2019 RM'000	31.12.2018 RM'000	31.12.2019 RM'000	31.12.2018 RM'000
<b>a Basic earnings per share</b>				
Profit for the year attributable to equity holders (continuing operation) (RM'000)	1,145	4,553	5,986	13,761
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	210,042	210,042	210,042	210,042
Basic, for profit for the period (sen)	<u>0.55</u>	<u>2.17</u>	<u>2.85</u>	<u>6.55</u>

### b Diluted

Diluted earnings per share are equal to basic earnings per share as there are no potential dilutive ordinary shares as at 31 December 2019. As at reporting date, the warrants were at the out-of-the-money position.

## 25. Authorisation for Issue

The interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on the date set forth below.

By Order of the Board

**CHUA SIEW CHUAN (MAICSA 0777689)**  
Company Secretary  
26 February 2020